
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

19 July 2018 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

Maggie Themistocli 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

    victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 17 July 2018, at 5.00pm 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 

July 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
4 July 2018 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost, +Robby Misir and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Maggie Themistocli. 
+ Councillor Robby Misir substituted for Councillor Themistocli. 
 
Councillors Ray Morgon and Paul McGeary were also present for the meeting. 
 
12 members of the public were present. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

2 ST. GEORGE'S HOSPITAL, SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Tom Harris (Land Director 
Bellway Homes), Mr Kieran Wheeler (Director Savills) and PRP 
representative Mr Zeke Osho (Architect PRP). 

Councillor Ray Morgon (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee and 
raised issues. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 4 July 2018 

 
 

 

Members of the Committee then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 

The main issues raised were: 

 Members requested a site visit before this comes to SPC again given 
the complexity of the site and the local heritage assets 

 The need to ensure that as much as possible of the locally listed 
building is retained 

 Importance of new buildings respecting the architectural character of 
retained buildings 

 Design of vehicular entrance will be important and the need for two 
access points 

 Housing mix will need to take into account housing need in the area 
 Provision of affordable housing will need to be managed properly, 

ensure affordability is optimised and that an appropriate tenure mix is 
provided 

 Affordable housing should be distributed throughout the estate where 
this is possible and should be tenure blind 

 The desirability of local marketing of for sale housing was 
emphasised 

 The level of car parking will be important given the quality of public 
transport locally and the potential to improve bus services should be 
explored 

The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

3 WATERLOO ESTATE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee noted that the Waterloo Estate presentation was deferred to 
a future meeting in order to allow the applicant’s representatives to attend. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 

upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 

stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments 

made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent 

application and the comments received following consultation, publicity and 

notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 

parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 

public speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

Late information 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
19 July 2018 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00680/2017 

 

Location: NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH                             

STREET, ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      HYLANDS 

 

Description: 3 X NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND 

EXTENSION TO EXISTING BUILDING TO 

PROVIDE 122 UNITS AND NEW GP 

SURGERY  

 

Case Officer:    STEFAN KUKULA 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to 

comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 The proposed detailed planning application has been the subject of two pre-

application meetings with Officers, on 10 August 2017, and 3 March 2018. 

There was also a site meeting that Officers attended on 23 August 2017. 

 

1.3 The scheme has continued to be developed following feedback from the pre-

application meetings and from community engagement undertaken during 

May and June 2018. The developer has discussed the proposals with 

residents’ groups, ward councillors and the Leader of the Council. 

 

  

Page 5



2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Proposal 

 

 Erection of 3 x new residential buildings adjacent to Neopost House; block A 

of 8 storey height on the frontage to Roneo Corner, blocks B and C of 7 

storeys and 5 storeys respectively alongside Neopost House on its eastern 

side, along the boundary with B&Q. Erection of an additional floor on the 

existing Neopost House. 

 

 The 3 new blocks and new floor would comprise 122 new dwellings, of which 

25% will be affordable. Neopost House itself has been granted Prior Approval 

for conversion to residential use. 

 

 A new GP Surgery will be provided within block A. 

 

 Vehicle access will be as at present from South Street and new pedestrian 

accesses from South Street and Roneo Corner are proposed. 

 

 Amenity space for the development will be created through the provision of a 

communal podium garden at level 1, as well as private terraces and 

balconies. Parking is pro
[...]
posed dwellings balconies 

and main outlook is to the B&Q service yard or Roneo Corner and there 

may be concerns regarding noise impact/disturbance to future occupiers. 

A number of the proposed dwellings are single aspect north facing which 

can offer poor quality living environment. 

 

 The quality of pedestrian access to the proposed buildings will also need 

to be demonstrated – as presently illustrated, pedestrians would walk 

alongside access roads/through parking areas to access entrances to 

cores under the podium or via stairs and safe and attractive design/access 

for pedestrian including disabled/pushchairs should  be fully appreciated in 

any submitted proposal. 

 

5.5 Parking/Traffic 

 

 It is not anticipated that the proposals will generate materially more traffic 

than the present office use which has 117 parking spaces. The proposal is 

for 120 parking spaces which would include spaces for the existing 

Neopost House (to be converted to flats) equating to 0.52 spaces per 

Page 9



dwelling. This could be considered low, but this is in line with the submitted 

Local Plan (Policy 24) and the majority of proposed dwellings are 1-2 bed 

small units and there is sufficient access to services and public transport. 

Car club spaces are also proposed and consideration will need to be given 

on whether access to on-street parking permits should be restricted. 

 

5.6 Affordable Housing 

 

 25% affordable housing is proposed. It is proposed that the affordable 

housing provision will be compliant with Council’s preferred mix; i.e. 70% 

social rented, 30% intermediate/shared ownership. Some of the 2 bed 

units have been enlarged to accommodate 4 persons as requested in our 

Pre-Application discussions. Some 1 bed units could be allocated to key 

workers. As the amount of affordable housing is below the 35% required 

by the Mayor’s policy, a viability exercise will need to be carried out. 

 

Financial and Other Mitigation 

[...]
cillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 15



 
 

Page 16



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 19 July 2018 
 

 

Application Reference:   P0650.18 

 

Location: Marshalls Park School, Pettits Lane, 

Romford 

 

Ward:      Pettits 

 

Description Demolition of single storey former youth 

centre block and erection of part single 

storey and part two storey teaching 

block with associated external works 

and car parking adaptations to allow 2FE 

expansion to existing school. 

 

Case Officer:    Suzanne Terry 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of the 

Council and is a significant 

development. 

 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for demolition of an existing former 

youth centre block and replacement with a part single storey, part two storey 

teaching block, to enable a 2 form of entry (2FE) expansion of the school. 

 

1.2 The development is acceptable in principle and meets requirements to 

provide school places within the Borough.  The building is well-designed and 

of scale, mass and external materials which complement the existing school 

and local character.  The development has an acceptable impact on 

neighbouring amenity and is not judged to result in any material adverse 

impacts in terms of highways and parking over and above current site 

conditions.  No materially harmful environmental impacts are considered to 

occur.  The proposals are therefore considered to be acc
[...]
gs on site and, if roosting bats are 
discovered, further survey works and mitigation measures to be submitted for 
approval.  
 
Informatives 

 1. INF28: Approved with no negotiation 

Page 18



 
2. Flood Resilience: Measures that may be considered as part of the 
development to improve flood resilience 
 
3. Fire Brigade: Advice to applicant to consider use of sprinklers within the 
development 
 
4. Jersey Cudweed: Advice to applicant that Jersey Cudweed is a protected 
species.  The presence of the species must continue to be monitored and if 
the species detected then a mitigation and enhancement strategy to be 
developed as part of a licence application to Natural England. 

 
2.2 That if material planning issues are raised in consultations that cannot be 

resolved by the Head of Planning, the application be brought back to 
committee for determination.  

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

3.1 Proposal 

 The application is seeking planning permission for: 

 

 The demolition of a single storey former youth centre block and erection of 

part single storey and part two storey teaching block. 

 The block will be sited on the western side of the school site, on land which 

lies between the frontage of the school and the boundary with Pettits Lane.  

 The building is predominantly two storeys high.  It has a maximum length of  

53m (excluding the glazed link to the existing school) and has a height of 

some 8m.  The building will be predominantly brick, with detail added by 

variation in brick bond.  Part of the extension will be rendered and there is a 

glazed section, which links the new building to the existing school. 

 The block will primarily provide additional classrooms, together with an activity 

studio and three new science labs.  The facilities will enable a 2 form of entry 

(2FE) expansion of the school, increasing the school to 8FE and an increase 

in pupil capacity from 900 to 1200 pupils. 

 The proposal includes the reco
[...]
consider are: 

 The principle of development and the need for school places 

 The design and visual impact of the building 

 Impact on amenity 

 Parking and Highway issues 

 Environmental impacts, including ecology and impact on trees and 

landscaping 

 

  

Page 21



Principle of Development 

 

7.2 All Local Authorities, including Havering, have a statutory duty to ensure that 

there are enough school places available in the borough to accommodate all 

children who live in the borough and might require one. Havering is 

experiencing an increase in demand for school places, which is now filtering 

through to an increased requirement for secondary school provision. 

 

7.3 The NPPF attaches great importance to ensuring that a sufficient choice of 

education facilities are available to meet the needs of existing and new 

communities. Local Authorities are encouraged to take a proactive and 

positive approach to development that will widen choice in education, with 

great weight given to the need to create, expand or alter education facilities. 

 

7.4 Replicating this, Policy 3.18 of the London Plan details that development 

proposals which enhance education and skills provision will be supported, 

including new build, expansion of existing or change of use to educational 

purposes.  Policy DC29 states that the Council will ensure that the provision of 

primary and secondary education facilities is sufficient to meet the needs of 

residents by, amongst other things, seeking to meet the need for increased 

school places within existing sites. 

7.5 The proposal represents an expansion in the secondary education provision 
to increase the capacity of the school from 6FE to 8FE, an increase in pupil 
capacity from 900 to 1200 pupils. The proposal is considered to be a 
necessary expansion in order for the school to continue to meet the needs of 
residents as well as future demands from population changes. As such, the 
proposal is consider

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

19 July 2018 (7.30  - 8.22 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost, Robby Misir, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best.  + Councillor 
Robbie Misir substituted for Councillor Best. 
 
Councillor Christine Smith was also present at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

 
4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment: 
 
Minute No. 2, St George’s Hospital, Suttons Lane, Hornchurch refers:  That 
the condition of building report be circulated to members. 
 
 

6 NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH, STREET, ROMFORD - 3 X NEW 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND EXTENSION TO EXISTING BUILDING 
TO PROVIDE 122 UNITS AND NEW GP SURGERY  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Michael Watson (Galliard 
Homes), Martin Herbert (WYG) and Robert Hirschfield (Robert Hirschfield 
Architects). 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 

Members of the Committee then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 
 
The main issues raised were: 
 

 The need to ensure that there are adequate provisions in place for the 
ongoing maintenance of the open space. 

 Whether the proposal at the density proposed was appropriate. 

 Whether the proposal delivered the appropriate mix of dwelling sizes 
particularly given the Local Plan need for 3 bed units. 

 The level of car parking was important given that there was little increase 
over that to be provided with the office to residential conversion. 

 Affordable housing should be offered to the Council as provider. 

 Concern over poor the outlook over the adjacent B&Q site. 

 Concern over the amount of amenity space for the number of units. 

 Concern that the layout may be cramped with buildings too close to one 
another. 

 Important that any submitted application included a full sunlight 
assessment. 

 Important that the Clinical Commissioning Group were on board and 
supportive of the doctors surgery provision before any application was 
submitted. 

 Important that restriction on ability of future occupiers from obtaining 
parking permits was considered. 

 Consideration should be given to increasing the amount of affordable 
housing to meet the Mayors target of 35%. 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 

7 MARSHALLS PARK SCHOOL, PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD - 
DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY FORMER YOUTH CENTRE BLOCK 
AND ERECTION OF PART SINGLE STOREY AND PART TWO STOREY 
TEACHING BLOCK WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS AND CAR 
PARKING ADAPTATIONS TO ALLOW 2 FORM ENTRY EXPANSION TO 
EXISTING SCHOOL  
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 

 
 

 

 


